

## Papua New Guinea

# National Gazette

#### PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication.)

No. G887

PORT MORESBY, MONDAY, 14th OCTOBER

**₹1991** 

Prime Minister Act (Chatper 27)

#### APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER

I, DENNIS YOUNG, C.M.G., Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 2(2) of the *Prime Minister Act* (Chapter 27) and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Prime Minister, hereby appoint Akoka Doi a Minister, to be the Deputy Prime Minister.

Dated this 10th day of October, 1991.

DENNIS YOUNG, Acting Governor-General.

#### CONSTITUTION

#### DISMISSAL OF MINISTER

I, DENNIS YOUNG, C.M.G., Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 144(4)(b)(i) of the Constitution and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Prime Minister, hereby dismiss Aruru Matiabe from the office of Minister.

Dated this 10th day of October, 1991.

DENNIS YOUNG, Acting Governor-General.

#### CONSTITUTION

#### APPOINTMENT OF MINISTERS

I, DENNIS YOUNG, C.M.G., Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 144(2) of the Constitution and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Prime Minister, hereby appoint—

Galeva Kwarara; and

Jacob Lemeki

to be Ministers.

Dated this 10th day of October, 1991.

DENNIS YOUNG, Acting Governor-General.

#### Parliamentary Secretaries Act 1990

### APPOINTMENT OF PARLIAMENTARY SECRETARIES

I, DENNIS YOUNG, C.M.G., Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 2(3) of the Parliamentary Secretaries Act 1990 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Prime Minister, hereby appoint Daniel Itu and Perry Zeipi to be Parliamentary Secretaries.

Dated this 10th day of October, 1991.

DENNIS YOUNG, Acting Governor-General.

National Investment and Development Act (Chapter 120)

## APPOINTMENT OF ACTING EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE NATIONAL INVESMENT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

I, DENNIS YOUNG, C.M.G., Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 22 of the National Investment and Development Act (Chapter 120) and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby appoint Stephen Mark to act as Executive Director of the National Investment Development Authority for a period commencing on and from 20th September, 1991 up to and including 16th October, 1991.

Dated this 10th day of October, 1991.

DR. S. M. C. C. S. S.

John State Committee Committee

DENNIS YOUNG, Acting Governor-General.

Printed and published by G. Dadi, Acting Government Printer,
Port Moresby.—1174.